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2-5 {RERD—FZEYFITS

HRARA — R BT BRICRDAA RS A > Z BiRdr{fEEL:
& o HERA— RO —R—FETR—bLTWBTEEHRLTIEE W R —F
IENB T2 a7 e KB TEELY,
o N—RUTTHBRIETBREEGDH IR — PRI ZRIcK AV ED
—RDN\T—%F 7L ALY OSBRI — FZERVNTEEL,

RDRTy TV iEo CHRERA — R #RiR A 0w M EL KBRS TLIZELY,

1. A—RFEYR—PIDHBRAOY FERLET.PCT—RABE/ \RILH S @BRAOY b
AN—ZEIHLET,

2. A—FZZAOYMIELE RAY MCRERIKIEYICETH—FZRLTITE Y,

3 HEBERA— RO\ XAy MIFTEICEEEN I EZMERL T<REL,

4 H—ROERBT 7Y ek UTPCr —AEE/ \RIVICEELE Y,

5. RN — FE TN TEIMSF e 5. PCTr—RAAN—ZTTICRLE T,

6. IE1—2DERZFVICLET HEITSCTBIOSEY b7y FIcBE LIksRD—
ICRETFBIOSEEZITLNE T,

7. HRA—RITHB T B R SANEFRL—TA VT VAT LAV AR—IVLE T,

& RN %
a3 PoRxiexavh




2-6

(X1

FENRIVOORIZ—

USB 2.0/1.1 Gen 1 ;K— I (Q-Flash Plus R— )
USB R—MME USB2.0M A E#FE T R—MLE T, ZDR— &2 USBT/\ A ZABICHEALE T,
Q-Flash Plus " Z R T SR, COR—MTUSB 75 vaXEYEBALTEEN
USB 2.01.1 R—F
USB 7R— & USB2.0/1.1 {iﬁ%ﬂ/ﬁ’— FLET, ZDR—FEUSBT/\A REICEARALET,
PSRF—HR—FIRIAR—
ZDR—rEFERLT, PS/2?'77\§7LLEH= —FE#ERLET,
SMA 7 F7F XI5 — (2T2R) OO
COARIEZ—ERBWNTCT7 VT EEGRLEY,

TUT TRV TFARGZ—IEHTHE. T T HEELL A TIESDRE

EHELET,
D-Sub K— 2 @@
D-Sub7R— 13 D-SubfEARICEEMLL T4, 1920x1200@60 HzD B ARG EEH R—LE T,
(PR— P ENZEEORFEIIERATNDE =R E>TERBRYE T, )D-Sub B E HR—
FIBEZ2ECDR—MIEFLTIEEN
HDMI R— b (22

HDMI 7K— k& HDCP 2.3 lexdis L. KL E— TrueHD & T DTS HD

Hnml RAZ—F—TAFHRE Y R—FLTVET A 192KHzZ/24 £
FD 71 F ¥RV LPCM A —T A4 A HAE Y R—LE T, ZDR—baFERAL T HDMI
HEHYR—FIBEZRITERLE T, T R— M 2RAMBEREIL 4096x2160@60 Hz TTH\
YR—IIBRBDOFGEISFERTHEZ2—ITRFELE T,
DisplayPort 2
DisplayPortid. WA BB R R EA Y R— N 28RET V2IVEBIEBES —T 14 %
=L % 9, DisplayPortlZ HDCP 2.3 DAV T VREA D X LEY R—FTEET, T
DR— = fER LT, DisplayPort’x H 7/R— b5 E Z 2 |C3ERF L E J, 73 : DisplayPorti filgid
4096x2304@60 HzDERAFMEE A H R— M LE T HN Y R— FENBREBOBRKEILFER
TNBEZRICEOTERVET,

s IIYRTARTLAQ@IN) TIVTART L AOOBMARET DHE. THANL
622 —TA VT VRTLIRT—R—RDORSAN\EA VA —IVTBRELNBIET,

. HDM|/D|sp|ayPort$§E%§% B 9 T 74V b DO EFEBEHER A HDMI/DisplayPortl T 5%

ELTLIEEW, (BERIE AR —T A VIV AT LICE O TREVET, )

) Q-Flash PlustégE%& A9 B 1IE. GIGABYTE U 7 H 1 b D IREMEE | DRX—I AT
BEEEEL

CE2) EBROHR—MICPUICE->TELERIBENBIET,

@
@

B760M DS3H AXD d+, ® B760M DS3H AX DDR4MDF+,
B760M DS3HD @ B760M DS3H DDR4MD 4,
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DisplayPort 2

DisplayPortid. WA BB EEEEZ T R— M 2mmET V2 VEIRIMRE A — T« 4 &1t
LE Y, ZDR—hEFERA LT, DisplayPort%x H R— b 975 Z 2 T#EFELE 97, 3% : DisplayPort
ATl £4096x2304@60 HzD B AR E 7 H R— b LE 9 H\ R— M SN B EBROERE L
FRTNBEZRICEOTERIET,

USB 3.2Gen1 R—F

USB 3.2 Gen 1 7R— & USB 3.2 Gen 1 fH#f%& 1 /R— ML USB 2.0 (EARE BN HIE T, T
MDiR— % USB T/\1 RBICfERLE T,

USB Type-C®ZK— b (USB 3.2 Gen 2531it5)

1)JN—37 )L USB 7/R— M & USB 3.2 Gen 2 1%k & 7R — L. USB 3.2 Gen 1 5K T USB 2.0 1%
REEBENBHIET, TDR—% USB 7/ \1 RBICERLE T,

RJ-45 LAN R—F

Gigabit - —H v I LAN 7R — M 5K 2.5 Gops DT —ZERERE DA V2 —% v MEF &
RMLUE T, LTI LAN R— LED DIREEA R LE T,

HELED 7UT4ET4 SEFE LED: 774 ET 1 LED :
| Y0 ke BT RE | 358
o= LT 256 07— SEERE | | AR | F— FORSERCT
5 1Gbps DT — R EILEE F7 | FaEEBELTVECA
N AT *7 100 Mbps D 7 — R ERERE

SAVAVINTRAE—H—TI (F)

SAVA VI I I T HRTA I I — IR VIZEDTINAADSA VAV DIEE. T
DA =T At FEFERLET,

SAVT7IMNZAYFRE—D—=T Ik (&)

SA VT INHEFTY,
RAVA NI Z—1FT0—T7—RE—H—TIF (EVY)
RAVAVIHF TS,
F=TAF I vV IRE:
Ty ;\;:Z;/l// 4F VRV |51 FvYRIV| T4 FoTRIV
© SAVAVINFTAE—H—T Ik v v v
o TTTINTAVRRE=A= ) ) ,
7ok

RAGAVNZ—]
BIO—T7—RE=H—T Tk
ZaYENRIVZAYT IR
YA RRE=H—T Tk
F—TAFDVIT o7 HERLC A —TAF I v v DB EE CEX T,
70ch A —TAFBJRETBINI A —TAAV T Iz TICCEREET>TL
e,
o F—TAFYV T I T OFHBREIC DL T GIGABYTEDWeb ™ 1 b &2 T
BT,
https://www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/697/realtek897-audio.html

v v

v

—TIVERVAL RIS —R— D5 —TILEBUA LK,
T=IWEROATRIE ARI2—D5ESESISEERVNTLEEW. 77—
JVARYZ—RERTYa— I BRALL DD T REIHEIVBD ELLTILEL,

2 o BEARIVOARTZ—ICEREN T — T IVEBRDN TR, KICEDEEED S 7
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2.7 AERaARIZR—
10114 15 20 67 13 1916 4 9
1) ATX_12V_2X4 1) SPDIF_O
2) ATX 12) F_U32
3)  CPU_FAN 13)  F_USB1/F_USB2
4)  SYS_FAN1/2/3 14) COM @®
5) SATA3 4/5/6/7 15) LPT@®
6) D LED 16) SPL_TPM
7) LED_C 17) BAT
8) M2A_CPU/M2P_SB 18) CLR_CMOS
9) F_PANEL 19) RST
10) F_AUDIO 20) QFLASH_PLUS

@ B760M DS3HD I+,
@ B760M DS3H DDR4(DF#,

A\

NEBT INA R He S DRI AT DA RS A VB <<lE
FITN\A AR T HART 2 — LE&LTV%L&%%WL%T

o TIAREBIMGIZREIC. TINAREAVEL—2DINT—H A T T5oTWBTE
EHRLE T, TIN\AAMBELEVESIC AV M SERI—FEREE T,

o TINAREEELE IV E1—R2DINT—EA VT BHIC T/INAADTr—T
IVDRYP—R—FDIRIZ—C LoD WERIEN TV AT L ERRLE Y.
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1/2) ATX_12V_2X4/ATX (2x4 12V BIEIARIZ—& 212 ALV EFEIARI 2 —)
BRIARVZ—EFEAT 2L EREBIII Y —R—FOIXRTOOVR—F 2 MIREL
BN EWIE T BTN TEXR T, BRARI A —EHEG T 5aIlC. T BREBED/\T—
DA TN TWBTE TRTDTNAABELKERIHFENTWNBT EERRL TR
TV BREIAXIZ—IE ELLBEETLOEISII A TERVKIICRATNTEYET.
BREBDT—7 IV ZELWARCERIRIZ—ICERLE T,
12V BRIR Y2 —IE EIC CPU ITENZHIGLE T 12V BIRIARIZ—DEREIN T
GTWEE. IV E1—2dEsLE A,

IRBEGE BT eIl BUVHBEE NI ASNSEREB A CFERICEDTE
EHENDHLET (B00WLL L) MEBLGENEMHEGTCEEVWERIZY M CERICE
BE VAT LADREEICE S VEB TERWVBELBYET,

ATX_12V_2X4:
ST e vrEs| £5 vrEs| £5
T 1 GND (24" 12V ODFH) 5 | +12V (2dENNDFH)
= 2 GND (2x4E >/ 12VD3) 6 +H2V 2412V D )
ATX_12V_2X4 3 GND 7 +12V
4 | GND 8 | v
(ﬁ ATX:
2o o] EVEB| EE EVEB| EE
(o] = 1 33V 13 |33V
CE 2 |33 14| A2y
(o 3 | GND 15 | GND
(= 4 |5y 16 | PSON(/ 7 RAIAT)
ap 5 | GND 17 | GND
ap ] 6 | 5V 18 | GND
— 7 | GND 19 | GND
e 8 ERRF 20 NC
ar 9 | 5vSB(R&Z/A 5y 21 | 45V
10 +12V 22 +5V
ab M| MIV@R2EVAXSR)| 23 | +5V @2 E ATX BA)
! “(J“_L)“ 12 | 3V@IR2EVATXER) 24 | GND(x12E ATXEF)
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3/4) CPU_FANISYS_FAN1/213 (77 A #)

5)

ZORYP—=R—=RDT7 AV R ITRNUE YT IFEAED T 7oAy A IE BIEARS
IR D HEENTVWE Y, 7707 —J IV E BRI AL E ELLABRICERL TV
(B\WIXTZ—DA Y ET7 =G T REDI bO— ) VREE BN T BT 77 F
EOrbO— VGt D770 HFER T 20ENDVE T, REDREERIRT BT PC
T—ARBIC VR T LI 7V H= RGBT &5 BEIDHLET,

— EUBES| EE

! 1 GND

CPU_FAN 2 EILREHIE
3 vl
4 PWMSEEEHII4ED

L=

SYS_FAN1/ SYS_FAN3
SYS_FAN2
aAx758— CPU_FAN SYS_FAN1~3
RAER 2A 2A
=AES 24W 24W

o CPULVRATLEBRADSIRET DI T7 0 —T IV T 7\ R IR
LTWBTEAERERLTLIEEWV AEARRIZCPUDMBIEL e Y R T LD\
IT7YvTIBRERREGIET,

o INBSDTFUAVRIIERET v /I\TOAvITEHIEG oAV RICT v /IN
FryvTHEDIEENTLEEL,

SATA3 4/5/6/7 (SATA 6Gb/sA %72 —)

SATA 172 —| L SATA 6Gb/s | HEML L. SATA 3Gbis 5T SATA 1.5Gb/s EDHE M4 AH LT
WE T, ZNZND SATA DX T2 —|& B—D SATA 7/\ A R&EHR—FLE T, SATA O*
472 —|& RAID 0, RAID 1. RAID 5. HK T RAID 10 & R— kLE I, RAD 7L 1 DIREIC DL
TIF GIGABYTE T 7 HA RDIRAD 7 LA B/EH EIDR—I % TEBIBLTEL,

7
al e Bs| BE
0 lﬂ 1 GND
] N 2 ™P
] SATA3 3 XN
] 0 4 GND
o == =3 5 RXN

0 . 6 RXP
o 7 | GND
amf

1
7_|:| 1
=il

SATAR— b Ry 7S50 & BICT BITIE GIGABYTE 7T 7+ ~DIBIOS 7w ~ 77
w T IR—|TFB L, [SATA Configuration | #4823 L C B BBL L ELY,
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6)

7

D_LED (Addressable LEDT—7 RN %)
AR EVEFER LT RAEREILA (5V) L ULEDRA1000EDIEAES050 addressable
LEDT— /& CEX T,

=™ C ES| 2%
B REE
| ] HO080)] 2 Data
= 3| EvhL
ug ] 4 | oD
D @) E
DD = ~! Dm ik
amf LT T l:l
Addressable LEDT — /&AW R | LE I, LEDT — T AIDE v At LED

BE> (729 D=FAH) %addressable LEDT— 7\ w2 D E1 .
[T BAEN BT, Mo CHERT AL LEDT— A
(5T BEREMABYET,

LED_C (RGB LEDT—7 v 4#)
TON\Y R F NEHERTZRGBLEDT— (12VIGIRIB &R I AT ENTEE T, e . &A2
A=MVDREDT—TIVER/RKEINRA(I2NETH R—FLTWVET,

] w8 = EVES| EE
= 1 12V
] o000 2 |6
| ] 3 |R
- ¢ [e
1

O

0 == am

mel J—— [ D

RGBLED 77—

RGB LEDT— 7=V R |CEH LE T LEDT —TDERE >
(FSTD=FEE) IF. TDANYEDE 1 (12V) ([HEET Ddbh 1&&%
BARBHIE T, R0 CIES T HELEDT—THIBE T B EREM iy
HHIET,

LEDT— 7 DT ST 3EIC DU TIEL GIGABYTE Y T 74 b D IR B #aE | (DR —
I TBEBEEL,
TINA ZEBRIVHFEAEEIN TR T/NAREAVELA—RZDINT—HRF T
ICHEOTWABTEERESRLET, T N\AADERELEVESIC. OVE Y IO SER
O—REKRELT."
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8) M2A_CPU/M2P_SB (M.2Y w3 ARI2—)
AIPF—R—RDM2 AT 2—IE M2PCle SSD DI THIGLTNET,

M2A_CPU ”:m &
so ”ﬂ] M2P_SB

o M2 JL/NY FORUAHT (F—=IbiNy FHOERIICEVFIFSNTUOEL M2 ORI4(C

DIHBER):
a. /i@ M2 SSD AR 2% E1E. TRIDKLDICEWNT L/ \y FEHEEREIZFRICERY
INZEXE

b. A M2 SSD ZER T IEAIE. £IFVTL/ N REEWN T L/ RITBEURIF K
ICFRIDOES I THER BB MBI BRI E T,

FUALIF L) >
r a
T e/ S RIS
BEILI K (T57) —>» L J

LNy REEIMIF BRI P —R—F EDF v TP IC IV R—X > MMIfin
HOESICLTLEEL,

M2A_CPU ORI %Z—:
M2 272 —IZM.25IGSSDICIBER T BImE LU FDFIBICHE>TIEELY,

ATFv 1

RSAN=Te— bR IENL =V IEBYALE T, ARTZ—ICRIDHD
AETM2MIGSSDER 1 REEET,

ATFv 72!

E— bV OTERDY —<IVINY RO SFRE T IV LERDLE T, ZD% . E— ok
BRBL.E— ;7 M28SD ETTDNICER Y TCEELE T,

M2P_SB aARV%—:

M2 %72 —IIM.2IGSSDITIBER T A5 E LU FDFIBICHE>TLIEELY,

ATV

1)y D DEHRE EICF | EBMTFIDSHELE T, X722 —ICRISDBETM2HG
SSDAERZA REHEET,

ATV 2!

M2SSD ZFRLIAATHS. Iy TDDEHEI TV MR—VITHRLIAATEELE T,

* BM2OXYZ—HHR—MgBM2SSD DiELE:

M.2PCle x4 SSD | M2PClex2SSD | M.2 SATASSD
M2A_CPU v v X

M2P_SB v v X
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9) F_PANEL (BiTE/\RILAYH)
TEDOEVEFIHELD IST—RA wF Uty fRA wF AE—H—, PCr — R BB
ANY R AT —ADA I —2Z— (JNT—LEDPHDD LED/ &) &KL E 9, i BRI
& +E—DEVTEELTLIEE,

[xo—LEn |\ —21vFH[E=—H]

+ PLED-

—— PLED+ :I
PW+
ZH

W

20
19

10
10
1

hy

Cl+

HD-

RES+

Cl
PWR_LED-

PWR_LED-

PWR_LED+

o
RES
o I

[17—1e]
N=FRZ17 ULyt J\T7—LED

« PLED/PWR_LED (&E;RLED):

JRFLA | LED PCT —RABIE/NNRIVDBIRRAT —RAA I —2— &KL

F—BR T, VAT LDMEEILTWAEELED (EA IV E T, VR T

80 A | LD 8384 R)=TREICAODTVBEE Kfld/\T—HF T

SYSHS5  [AT | ITHEDTULNBHEE (S5LLED A TITHRVE T,

s PW(NT—RAVF):
PCO—RABIE/N\RIVDERAT—RAA VI —2— G LE T, I\TD—R My F%&
FERLTVRTLDINT—5F 7T B A EARETEET FEMILCGIGABYTE VT 74
A bDIBIOS 7 h 77y FIR—ICFEB) L. [Soft-Off by PWR-BTTN | & TEIRL 2T L),

+ SPEAK (REE—7H—):

PCr—RDBIE/NRIVBARAE—A—ICEFHLE ST, VAT A E—7O—FEBES5T
TETIVRTLDBHAT—EZRAERELE T, VAT LREEICRENMRE TR
BERBVE—TEN 1 ERVETY,

* HD(/\—RRZA4T 7Y 71 E T LED):

PCT—RBIE/ N KIVDIN—=RRSAT 70 74ET1 LED ITEHILE T/ \— RS54 7

DT —RZDFIHEEEITOTCVBEELED IEAVITEYET,

RES (Ut A1 v F):

PCT —AFiE/ \RILD Y XAy FICERLE T, I Ea—2hR 7 ) —XLBED

BRERITCELRVBA Y MRy FERL OV E1—2A52BEsLE T,

Cl (PC/r — RFRBARRAIN Y &)

PCT —AAN—BEINETNTLVBIEE, PCr—IDIEHAIRERPCY — R FABIRRFIA

Ay FIe o —TEEGELE T, COMAREI PC —ARRRAIR 1 v Flu > —%18EH

LTePCr—REZREELET,

« NC:3EREA L,

—RAYF VY RAYF EBRLED./\—RFFSA1 T 77 74ET 1 LED. AE—7
—GETHERENTWET, 7—RBE/ RV EV1—ILET DAY A THERL T
BEETAVEETEEVEWETHELL—BRLTWAT LR L TLIREL,
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10) F_AUDIO (BiE/ R IVA—TF1F v )
70V MNZIVF—T 1A\ & & High Definition audio (HD)% ) R—  LE 9, PC — X B
HN\XIVDA—TAF ' 21— IV EIDAY R |EFHITHIENTEELT, EV2—/bOX
IE—DITAVENYTH I —R— R\ A DEVEWYTIT—BL TV EEHEER
LTKIEEW B2 —/baARTE—ER Y —R— RNV ABOEGEHEE>TWDE T
INARIEB B TRIET HTENBIET,

EVES| B

MIC L

GND

MICR

NC

Head Phone R
MIC Detection
SENSE_SEND
ezl
Head Phone L
Head Phone
Detection

PCr—RDRIIE BTE/NRIVDA —T A4 ATV 21— IV EEISAA T E—ORY
Z—DRDOIICETAVYDAXRIZ—%E DL TWBEDEHIET, T VWY
THEBO>TVBRIE/NRIVDA =T A ATV 21— IVDEFAEDFERICDOWNT
[ PCT—RAA—H—ICBBVEDLELIETL,

0

Ol olN|o|o|~lw|[N| =

o

11) SPDIF_O (SIPDIFE AN Y %)
TONYZESIPDIFT V2 VB IINTHISLTHEV SIPDIF T IR A —T A4 A —T IV
B9 BTETC R —R— RO SRIET B4 —TAAERBICT IRV -F—T 4% HEHTS
CEDTEFT, TIRIV A =T F T —TIVOEFIC DOWTUE BENDA — T A 1Es
DI Za7 IV EKCBFTMHTEELY,

ol
—
] . EUES| &
B 1 | 5VDUAL
] @ 2 el
qQ 0 3 | SPDIFO

Y = 4 GND

0

05



12) F_U32 (USB 3.2 Gen 1 \w#)
A A EUSB 3.2 Gen 135 K TUUSB 2.01HARICZEEHLL . 2D DUSBR— M AV E N TLNE T, USB
3.2Gen 1305 2R — hEEA(E I B4 T3> D35 707 MARIVDTEAICDWTE. BRFE
EICBBNEDEIETL,

20 = (|1

]
—
]
]
]
:l Myl = = []10
7, S
. e &S| B8 e ES| ©5
- 1 VBUS 11 D2+
2 SSRX1- 12 | D2
3 SSRX1+ 13 | GND
4 GND 14 | SSTX2+
5 SSTX1- 15 | sSTxe-
6 SSTX1+ 16 | GND
7 GND 17 | SSRX2+
8 D1- 18 | SSRX2-
9 D1+ 19 | vBUS
10 | NC 20 Exil

13) F_USB1/F_USB2 (USB 2.0/1.1 N\ #4)
AW A USB2.0M.1 HARICEIL TVE T, R USBAYAIZ A T3> DUSB TS b
NLT2 DD USB R—hERMTEE T, A T3> D USB TZ7 v hEBATZBEIL
RFEEICHENEDELIETL,

EVES| EE
EIR (5Y)
ER (V)
USB DX-
USB DY-
USB DX+
USB DY+
GND
GND
EviL
NC

3
o
o|lo|N|o|a|slw( N~

-
o

USBZ S/ b EERIMSIFBREIIC.USBT 57y MBI LIZ WL DI, OV Ea—42D
BFREAZICLTHSaVEY MO SERI—FZIRLNTEELY,
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14) COM (YT IVE—FAY4H ) Q@
COM AV A1 F TV 3D COM F—hr—FIWENLT 1 DDVYTILE— FEIREL
£, 4T3V D COME—r—TIVEBATBEA. IRFEEICAELEE L,

EVES| B&
NDCD-
NSIN
NSOUT
NDTR-
GND
NDSR-
NRTS-
NCTS-

3
o
olo|N|o|alslw( N~

-
o

EviL

15) LPT (/NS LIVER—FAYH) 0@
LPTAY R F T3V DIPTR— =TIV E 2T DDINS L IVR—hEFIBTEE
T A TavDLIPTR—Mr—TJ IV EBA T 256 IRFEEICHEVEEEEL,

- CUEE| BB o BS| 5%
1 | s 14 | GND
2 AFD- 15 PD6
G 3 PDO 16 | GND
4 |ERR- 17 | po7
i o 5 | pDt 18 | GND
: %# 6 | INIT- 19 | ACK-
= S o U 7 | Pp2 20 | GND
S 8| 21| Busy
C / 9 | pp3 2 | GND
10 | GND 23 | PE

. . 1 PD4 24 el
BEEERRRRARNES o s
o : 13 | PD5 2% | GND

@ B760M DS3HD .
@ B760M DS3H DDR4(D+,
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16) SPLLTPM (TPMEY2—IVEANYA)
SPITPM (TPMEY 2 —J) B DAY R |IEFTEE T,

am EVES| R
= 1| F—adh
] 2 IR (3.3V)
j 1 1 3 toyt;[”
4
= HBHEAE =0
1, 12 2 6 oK
O 7 Fv SR
Cmm | ¢ \ 8 | GND
= e 9 IRQ
N—rt 10 | NC
1| nNe
12 | RsT

17) BAT (Vv 7Y —)
Ny T = AV E1—2HF T7ICiE>TWBEE CMOS DfE (BIOS FRE. BT BRUEF
ANERGE) AHEIF T oIC BENERBELE . Ny T U—DEBEMELNIVETTH
Teo N\ T )= RIRLTLIEE L, CMOS BN EREIC RN E NG h o el kb B ETEE
MHHBVET,

Wl

J

| ]

] Ny T ) —EBRYNTE CMOS [EEEETEET !

g 1. AVE1—20/IT—%EFT7IC L BRI— REREET,
o 2. Ny FU—FRIVEDSNYFU—EZFEBUN L 5
0 BFEET, (Ffold FSAN\—DESHLBMEEERL

- TINYFU—FRIVED+E— DTN, 5 BRI a—

i B o oo e PEHET)

3. Ny T —=H]LET,
4. BRI—FZEZELAIR IV E1—2ZBREELET,

o NyTF =T BHICBICOYE2—2DN\T—%F 7 LTHSERI—

FERWTLEELY,

Ny T —=RED/N\y 7 ) —ERLE T BRofe/\y T —ET)UIcSL T

Han CIEADKEEDNIIBT B HIETDTTEREL,

o Ny T == TEGWSEE EE/N\y T —DETIVE>EU D HSEL
Ha BAEEIFRFEEICBEVNEDEEEN,

o NyFTU=ZRIGIZEENYTI—DT S (+) EXAFAE () DAMAEIC
ABLIEEW (TSR A%Z EICAITBHELHIET),

o ERFEHFD/N\Y T — I IS ORBRFN > TIBLTLIZELY,

>
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18) CLR_CMOS (CMOSZU7 I+ IX)
TDIvINEFERLTBIOS SRERE V)7 §5EEEIT.CMOS BR HRFFREIC Y b
LE 9, CMOSIEE AL 3 BIcid. RSAM/N\—DES5EEBREAFERL T2 DDOE VI
MRNEY,

] =
—
] (00} #—7"> :Normal
]
| BB  ¥3—h:CcMOSDIUT
ug I N

°

0 O o

=0
DE . ° aa
SN
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20) QFLASH_PLUS (Q-Flash Plus R%>/)
Q-Flash Plus Tld. VAT LDEBFEHDINTLOBEE (S5 4y ME T/ IREE) IT BIOS A
FTRIEDNTELT, BFDBIOS % USB X EUITRTEL THRR— M d 5 &, Q-Flash
Plus R& > &R f21H CEHEINIIC BIOS & B CEE I, QFLED IX. BIOSDX v F I B KU
BEEENBIASNDE L. A1 VBIOSDEMNT T THEMBEEIELE T,

i

QFLED—{]

o__0

Q

00

QFLASH_PLUS

Q-Flash PlustégE&{ERIC 9B IId. GIGABYTE 7= 7t D IhEKEEE ) DR—
HTBREEL,

-30-



$3E BOStyr7vS

BIOS (Basic Inputand Output System) l&. X F'—R—F_ED CMOS ICH BV RTLD/N—FIITT7D
INT A= EEERLE T, ERMEEEICIE. YR T AEE) VAT LINTA—LDRE. BLUAX
L—TA VTV RT LDFRFFAF IR EEITIINT— A1)V T TR S (POST) DRITEEN B
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Q-Flash KU Q-Flash Plus 1—7 ) 7 DERICEE T BEREREIC DU TIE GIGABYTED T
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https://www.qgigabyte.com/WebPage/351/faq.html
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: B760M DS3H AX/B760M DS3H/B760M DS3H AX DDR4/B760M DS3H DDR4

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
« Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

« Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Warning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product is restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-to 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or

damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located ata
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: [utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur a cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit utilisé
al'intérieur des batiments pourla bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz afin de
réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux co-existants des
systemes de transmission satellites. Les radars de puissances ont faitI'objet
d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et
5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent créer des interférences avec ce
produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain d'antenne maximum permissible pour
une utilisation avec ce produit est de 6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites
de puissance isotropique rayonnée équivalente (P..R.E.) applicable dans les
bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement point-a-point.
Pour se conformer aux conditions d'exposition de RF toutes les antennes
devraient étre localisées a une distance minimum de 20 cm, ou la distance
de séparation minimum permise par I'approbation du module, du corps de
toutes les personnes.

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément & la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
Iintensité nécessaire & 'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.

-36-



European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Union (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the
European Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fulfill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be
taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
mmmmm  ireatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.
For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

Battery Information o )
European Union—Disposal and recycling information

GIGABYTE Recycling Program (available in some regions)

This symbol indicates that this product and/or battery should not be
disposed of with household waste. You must use the public collection
system to return, recycle, or treat them in compliance with the local
regulations.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,
® which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Di de I'Union europé (UE)

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o pit delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

D ja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywami: Dyrektywa
kompatybilnoéci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodno$¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES ProhlaSeni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smérice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilité¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, ze spliiuje véechny zakladni
pozadavky smérnic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi irdnyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kidllitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
véltozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltsegli villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radiéberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AnAwon ouppopewong EE

Eival o€ ouppopewan pe Tig dlatagels Twy Tapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaikng Koivomntag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxetika pe v
nAektpopayvnTikiy aupBarétnra, Oodnyia xaunAr téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE o¢ padioefomAiopd, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kai 2015/863.

H ouppépewaon pe autég Tig odnyieg agioAoyeital xpnaipoTrolwvTag Ta
10XUOVTQl EVAPUOVITPEVA EUPWTTCIKE TTPOTUTTCL

+ INGESTION HAZARD: This product contains a button cell or
coin battery.

« DEATH or serious injury can occur if ingested.

+ Aswallowed button cell or coin battery can cause Internal
Chemical Burns in as little as 2 hours.

+ KEEP new and used batteries OUT OF REACH of CHILDREN

+ Seek immediate medical attention if a battery is suspected to
be swallowed or inserted inside any part of the body.

Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de I'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.
La conformité a ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfiillt
und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragao de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragéo 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

- Battery type: CR2032

- Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.

- Remove and immediately recycle or dispose of used batteries, batteries
from equipment not used for an extended period of time according to local
regulations and keep away from children. Do NOT dispose of batteries in
household trash or incinerate.

- Even used batteries may cause severe injury or death.

- Donotforce discharge, recharge, disassemble, heat above (manufacturer's
specified temperature rating) or incinerate. Doing so may resultininjury due
to venting, leakage or explosion resulting in chemical burns.

- Fortreatment information, call a local poison control center.

- The product contains non-replaceable batteries.
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European Community Directive R&TTE Directive Compliance Statement:
This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
The |IEEE 802.11 wireless LAN 5.15 GHz-5.35 GHz and/or Wi-Fi 6E Low Power Indoor 5.945 GHz-6.425 GHz (or 5.925 GHz-6.425 GHz in UK)
frequency bands are restricted for indoor use only in all countries listed in the matrix below.

q3

UK The Radio Equi t Reg 2017 Stat t
This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Regulations 2017.
The IEEE 802.11 wireless LAN 5.15 GHz-5.35 GHz and/or Wi-Fi 6E Low Power Indoor 5.925 GHz-6.425 GHz frequency bands are restricted for
indoor use only.

a -

NCC Wireless Statements / fEAR 5% S5 525 0R :

(ETIHTER R PE EEAE TE

(1) HUSHSG I AR RAHEE - IR - A ~ RESREUE I E RS B R  IIRTRE
FRUERINAE o (RYPREER M 2 (AR (55 BRI & R TR G 0ESE

AT | BE | BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE

DK | EE | EL | ES FI FR | HR
Q HU IE 1S IT Ll LT | W
LV | MT | NL | PL | PT

RO | SE

B2
I THRENG - EIEEA - A

=BT TGS - ATETRIE(E - ISREEEEAE(ER 2RI - (BIPRIVHES M AR Z &%
BB ~ R R R A A M R R (A T -

() MR G R I T o I A
Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:

525GHz-535 GHz L A2 A83Hs F4 Tl dUolMet A3t =5 FetELCt.

>

Japan Wireless Statement:
5.15 GHz 7 ~ 5.35 GHz 7 & 6GHz LPI & : BERDHDEM,

Wireless module approvals:
To identify your Motherboard version or revision number, look for "REV: X.X" printed on the PCB on the top left corner of the Motherboard. For example,
"REV:1.0" means the revision of the motherboard is 1.0.

Motherboard revision no.:
B760M DS3H AX rev. 1.0
B760M DS3H AX rev. 1.1
B760M DS3H AX rev. 1.2
B760M DS3H AX rev. 1.3
B760M DS3H AX DDR4 rev. 1.0
B760M DS3H AX DDR4 rev. 1.1
B760M DS3H AX DDR4 rev. 1.2
B760M DS3H AX DDR4 rev. 1.3

Wireless module manufacturer, model name:
AMD Corporation RZ608, MediaTek MT7921K
Intel® Corporation AX210NGW

Intel® Corporation AX211INGW

Realtek Semiconductor Corp. RTL8852CE
AMD Corporation RZ608, MediaTek MT7921K
Intel® Corporation AX210NGW

Intel® Corporation AX211NGW

Realtek Semiconductor Corp. RTL8852CE

Approvals for wireless module RZ608, MediaTek MT7921K:

5.15~5.35GHz ERFRE

N5004-20

United States FCC: India WPC: Qatar CRA:
FCCID: RAS-MT7921K ETA-SD-20201007013 CRASM20205-0005758
Canada ISED: Japan BT E: Serbia: CCAI20LP2410T7
ICID: 7542A-MT7921K P1620165500
Australia ACMA: Singapore IMDA: Ukraine:
D [ o002 @
= D20 0066 020 IMDA standards

UA.032.CT.0411-20

South Korea NRRA:

CMIIT ID: 2020AP14016(M)

Europe: C €

Brazil:
5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only
ANATEL Kuwait CITRA:
16810-20-08766 CITRA: 4472
China CMIIT: Pakistan PTA:

Approved by PTA
9.1167/2020

| i S R-C-MD6-MT7921K

: MediaTek Inc.
T

Ie: 2020/12
/M1 %= Mediatek Inc./China

United Kingdom:

CA
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Approvals for wireless module AX210NGW:

@

to W52 high power radio)

South Korea NRRA:

Oman TRA:
Applicant number: D080001

China CMIIT:
CMIIT ID: 2020AJ11402 (M)

Approval number: TRA/TA-R/10113/20

RCINT-AX210NGW
1.412%; INTEL CORPORATION
271%ie] BY(2UY): SHLEA RU01| (RitUE

Approvals for wireless module AX211NGW:

e A58 £44717]) AX21ONGW
3HEAI: 2020/09
4MERHZER: Intel Corporation / China, Taiwan

United States FCC: Europe: Pakistan PTA:
FCCID: PD9AX210NG
ConadaTSED: C € Approved by PTA ( CCAH20Y10080T6
1C: 1000M-AX210NG TAC no.: 9.1000/2020
Australia ACMA: India WPC: Serbia: Ukraine:
ETA-SD-20201006833
Japan 4754:
1011 20 UATR028
Brazil: @ 003-220254 Singapore IMDA: United Kingdom:
ANATEL -y’ D220163003 Cn
14242-20-04423 5GHz band (W53,W53) and 6GHz (LPI)
Belarus: Indoor use only (Except communicate

CMII'I: 1D: 2021AJ3091 (M)

Approval no.: TRA/TA-R/11342/21

1 TION
27134fe] E/@EE: SHAZH £44717] (P4
S 2 HHGAAEE 240717](5150-5350MHz,

5470.5850MHz)) / AX2LINGW
3HEAD: 2021/

03
4.MERH/HZER: Intel Corporation/China Taiwan

United States FCC: Europe: Pakistan PTA:
FCCID: PD9AX211NG
Canada ISED: C € Approved by PTA (( CCAH21Y10490T7
IC: 1000M-AX211NG TAC no.: 9.308/2021
Australia ACMA: India WPC: Serbia: ﬁ Ukraine:
ETA-5D-20210301679
Japan 4F54:
TI0 21 UATR028
Brazil: lE 003-220256 Singapore IMDA: United Kingdom:
ANATEL T/ [T]D220165003 cAa
12069-21-04423 5GHz (W52,W53): BRIRE
Belarus: 5GHz band (W52,W53): indoor use only [South Korea NRRA:
l TPBV Oman TRA:
Applicant number: D080001 RCANTAKZTINGH
China CMIIT: A= INTEL CORPORATI

Approvals for wireless module RTL8852CE:

IIT:
CMIIT ID: 2022AJ9304(M)

EIC &£ 1)6GHZIZRIMERRIETT,

United States FCC: Europe: Pakistan PTA: South Korea NRRA:

FCC ID: TX2-RTL8852CE c € Approved by PTA E
Canada ISED: . R-C-RTK-RTL8852CE

IC: 6317A-RTL8852CE TAC no: 9.1176/2022
Australia ACMA: India WPC: Serbia: A

ETA-SD-20220908233
T BT CCAF22Y10250T1
1005 22
Brazil: D220076020 Singapore IMDA: United Klngdom
Pyt [R] 020220232 C n
20275-22-04076 & IW52/53IZEIMERBMIETY,

China CM S L DFATSNIBE LR
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GIGA-BYTE TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.

77 K LA :No.6, Baogiang Rd., Xindian Dist., New Taipei City 231

TEL: +886-2-8912-4000. FAX: +886-2-8912-4005

FiMiB LOIERMT R — MARFS/IR — 7 71 >/%) htps:/lesupport.gigabyte.com
WEB7” K L A (322E): https://www.gigabyte.com

WEB7” KL A (F[EIEE): https://www.gigabyte.com/tw

»  GIGABYTE eSupport

B B Tl BRFEIR — 7 7007 BRZIXET ZICIE:
https://esupport.gigabyte.com

GIGABYTE

Welcome to eSupport

Submit your product/sponsorship/marketing questions or inquiries, and our representative will respond in a timely fashion.

" NEWS " SIGN IN

"Il QUICK LINK
sgninvith
Your submissions will be displayed in your personal
e e = o ®
word ﬁ 9
Dounloads FAQ
: 2 0

Warranty
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